
 

 
 

MEMBER CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 

 
 

To: Councillors Murphy (Vice-Chair), Bentley, Draycott, Hadji-Nikolaou, Rollings and 
Ward(for attention) 

Councillors Ball, Ellingworth and Jones (Parish Members)  
 

All other members of the Council 
(for information) 

 
You are requested to attend the meeting of the Member Conduct Committee to be held in 
the Preston Room, Woodgate Chambers, Woodgate, Loughborough on Monday, 20th 
September 2021 at 6.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
10th September 2021 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

3 - 5 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd March 
2021. 

 
3.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTEREST  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


 

 
4.   QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8 

 
 

 No questions were received. 
 

5.   UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS RECEIVED 
 

6 - 11 

 A report of the Monitoring Officer providing an update on complaints received 
about breaches of the Code of Conduct and any issues arising from those 
complaints. 

 
6.   MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - OPTIONS 

 
12 - 60 

 A report of the Monitoring Officer asking the Committee to consider potential 
options in respect of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
7.   WORK PROGRAMME 

 
61 - 63 

 A report of the Monitoring Officer to enable the Committee to agree a work 
programme to plan its future business 

 

MEETING DATES 
Meetings of the Committee during 2021/22 will be held at 6.00pm on the following dates: 
 
13th December 2021 
21st March 2022 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

1 
 

Member Conduct Committee - 22nd March 
2021 

Published – 6th April 2021 

 

MEMBER CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
22ND MARCH 2021 

 
 

APOLOGIES: none 

 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be live streamed and the recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

7. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21st September 2020 were confirmed as a true 
record. 
 

8. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTEREST  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

9. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8  
 
No questions had been received. 
 

10. UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS RECEIVED  
 
Considered a report of the Monitoring Officer providing an update on complaints 
received about breaches of the Members’ Code of Conduct and any issues arising 
from those complaints (item 5 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer noted that there was one outstanding Parish complaint 
from 2019-20 which was still being investigated.  Of the 7 complaints received  during 
2020-21, one complaint at the fact-finding stage required no further action as the 
councillor had since resigned from office. 
 
It was also noted that the Borough Council shared a pool of 5 Independent Persons 
who support the complaints process with other district councils.  The appointments 
had been made in 2015 and at Annual Council in 2020 the appointment period had 
been extended for one year due to the Pandemic.  A recruitment process was 

PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Tassell) 
The Vice Chair (Councillor Murphy) 

 Councillors Bentley, Draycott, Hadji-Nikolaou, 
Rollings and Ward 

 Councillors Ball, Ellingworth and Jones (Parish 
Members)  

  

 Democratic Services Manager 

 Democratic Services Officer (NC) 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

2 
 

Member Conduct Committee - 22nd March 
2021 

Published – 6th April 2021 

 

underway with North West Leicestershire leading the process and the proposed 
appointments would be submitted to Full Council in due course. 
 
RESOLVED that the current position in respect of complaints about breaches of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct that have been received by noted. 
 
Reason 
 
To keep the Committee informed about complaints. 
 

11. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) - MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
Considered a report of the Monitoring Officer providing an opportunity for the 
Committee to consider the LGA Model Code of Conduct (item 6 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes).    
 
In response to questions the Deputy Monitoring Officer noted that it was expected that 
all Leicestershire district councils would be able to adopt a common code, although 
some local variations would be considered.  Although sanctions had not been 
mentioned in the LGA Model Code of Conduct, this could be considered once the 
Government guidance and response to the recommendations by the Committee of 
Standards in Public Life had been published.  
 
Members considered it was important for rules around the use of social media to be 
strengthened and that the raising of the receipt of gifts and hospitality value to £50 
was inappropriate in the current climate of transparency.  The Deputy Monitoring 
Officer stated she would highlight the Committee’s views that the current gifts and 
hospitality limit of £25 was considered sufficient for Charnwood Borough Council at 
the next meeting of the Monitoring Officer Code of Conduct Work group.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee considered the content of the LGA Model Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Reason 

 
The Committee were appraised of the key points of the new national Code of Conduct 
but noted that it would be appropriate when the Code of Conduct was agreed by 
Monitoring Officers across Leicestershire for the Committee to be given the 
opportunity to review it prior to being approved by Full Council. 
 

12. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Considered a report of the Monitoring Officer enabling the Committee to agree a work 
programme to plan its future business (item 7 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
It was noted that the Work Programme might require adjustment, depending when the 
response from the Government was received to the recommendations by the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life.  It was hoped this would coincide with the 
development of the Code of Conduct by Monitoring Officers from Leicestershire district 
councils. 

Page 4



 

 

3 
 

Member Conduct Committee - 22nd March 
2021 

Published – 6th April 2021 

 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee’s current work programme be noted and updated in 
accordance with the decisions taken during the consideration of this item and other 
items on the agenda. 
 
Reason 
 
To enable the Committee to fulfil its role in promoting and maintaining high standards 
of conduct by councillor and co-opted members. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next ordinary Council meeting 

unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by five 
members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 
these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Member Conduct Committee. 

 

Page 5



MEMBER CONDUCT COMMITTEE – 20TH SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 

Part A 
 
ITEM 5 UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS RECEIVED  
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To provide the Committee with an update on the complaints about breaches of the 
Code of Conduct that have been received and any issues arising from those 
complaints.   
 
Recommendation 
 
That the current position in respect of complaints about breaches of the Code of 
Conduct that have been received be noted. 
 
Reason 
 
To keep the Committee informed about complaints. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The functions and responsibilities of the Committee set out in the Council’s 
Constitution include determining any complaints that members of the Borough 
Council or the parish and town councils in the Borough have breached the Code of 
Conduct.  The initial stages of the complaints process are dealt with by the 
Monitoring Officer and the purpose of this report is to keep the Committee informed 
of the volume and nature of complaints that are received. 
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions 
 
It is recommended that the Committee receives reports at each meeting about the 
complaints that have been received. 
 
Report Implications 
 
The following implications have been identified for this report. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
None 
 
Risk Management 
 
No risks have been identified with this decision. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



Background Papers:  None 
 
Appendix A: List of complaints & actions 
 
Officer to Contact:  Adrian Ward  
    Monitoring Officer 

01509 634573 
adrian.ward@charnwood.gov.uk   
 
Karen Widdowson 
Democratic Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring 
Officer 
01509 634778 
Karen.widdowson@charnwood.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 7

mailto:adrian.ward@charnwood.gov.uk
mailto:Karen.widdowson@charnwood.gov.uk


Part B 
  
Summary of Complaints Received to 31st August 2021  
 
1. Since the last meeting of the Committee held on 22nd March 2021, and up to 31st 

August 2021, no new complaints have been received. Therefore 7 complaints 
were received in total during 2020/21 (all of which related to town/parish 
councillors), and no complaints have been received so far in 2021/22.   

 
2. For comparative information, the following table summarises complaints received 

in previous years (including complaints about both Borough and Parish/Town 
Councillors): 

 
 

Year Total 
Complaints 

2012/13 
(9 months) 

10 

2013/14 6 

2014/15 21 

2015/16 14 

2016/17 7 

2017/18 10 

2018/19 13 

2019/20 9 

2020/21  7 

2021/22 
(to date) 

Nil 

 
 
3. For information, a Panel of the Member Conduct Committee met on 4th June 

2021 to undertake a hearing into a self-referred complaint from Cllr Howe of 
Birstall Parish Council. The Panel concluded that Cllr Howe had breached the 
Code of Conduct of the parish council in that he wrote articles which contained 
personal comments about the Clerk that a reasonable person would regard as 
being disrespectful, and the Panel recommended that: 

 
➢ Birstall Parish Council should issue a formal letter to Councillor Howe setting 

out the breach of the Code of Conduct which had been identified. The Panel 
did not consider that any other sanctions were justified,  

➢ That Birstall Parish should afford Council Howe the same access to 
information and support that is afforded to other members of Birstall Parish 
Council, 

➢ Given the evidence arising during the investigation suggested that there was 
some confusion over roles and responsibilities of the Clerk and parish 
councillors and that there were some questions over issues of transparency, 
scrutiny and public accountability relating to financial and budgetary matters 
amongst other things, the Parish Council should consider commissioning an 
independent Governance Review such as is available from LRALC. 

 

Page 8



4. Whilst Birstall Parish Council have accepted the first recommendation of the 
Panel, they indicated that they do not accept the other two recommendations.    
 

Page 9



 

Type of 
councillor 

Number of 
complaints 

Outcome Issues raised 
in complaint 

Reason for no 
further action 

Description 
of other 
action 

Outcome of 
investigation 

Parish / 
Town 

7 Fact finding 
review found 
that the 
complaint did 
not merit 
further acti
[...]
aff 
during a meeting  

Audio recording of the 
meeting showed that 
the councillor behaved 
in a measured and 
calm manner and did 
not bully the member 
of staff  

  

Fact finding 
review found 
that the 
complaint did 
not warrant 
further action 
or investigation 

Negative social 
media posts 
about the Parish 
Council and 
references to a 
confidential 
staffing report 

Councillor resigned 
and it was considered 
not to be on the public 
interest to consider the 
complaint further 

  

 

 
Details of complaints received in 2020/21     Appendix A 

 Appendix A 

P
age 11



 
 

MEMBER CONDUCT COMMITTEE – 20th SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 

ITEM 6 MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT - OPTIONS 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To enable the Committee to consider potential options in respect of the Members Code 
of Conduct.   
 
Recommendations 
 
1. That the Committee considers the options set out in this report and determine 

which of the following options they wish to pursue: 
 
(a) Retain the current Members Code of Conduct, 

 
(b) Recommend to full Council that the national Code of Conduct as developed 

by the Local Government Association (LGA) should be adopted, 
 

(c) Recommend to full Council that the amended Code of Conduct developed by 
a group of Leicestershire Monitoring Officers and based in the LGA national 
Code of Conduct should be adopted.    

 
2. That if either option 1(b) or 1(c) are selected, it be noted that the Monitoring 

Officer will make any minor amendments that may be required to the relevant 
Code of Conduct to make it fully applicable and relevant to Charnwood Borough 
Council.  

   
Reasons 
 
1. To determine which option for a Members Code of Conduct the Committee 

considers to be most suitable. 
 

2. To ensure that any new Code of Conduct that may be recommended to full 
Council for adoption is relevant to the particular circumstances of the Council.   

 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The Localism Act 2011 requires that the Council must adopt a Code of Conduct which 
is consistent with the Nolan principles of public life, and which contains provisions 
relating to the registration and disclosure of pecuniary interests and other interests.  
 
A common Members’ Code of Conduct shared by Leicestershire County Council and 
several of the other principal authorities in Leicestershire, was approved by full Council 
June 2013 and came into effect on 1st September 2013 (Minute No 18.4 2013/14 
refers).   
 
 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



 
 

Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions 
 
If the Committee decide to recommend the adoption of an alternative Code of Conduct, 
this will be considered at the next available full Council meeting.   
 
Report Implications 
 
The following implications have been identified for this report. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
None 
 
Risk Management 
 
No risks have been identified with this item. 
 
Background Papers:  LGA guidance on their Code of Conduct: 
 https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-local-

government-association-model-councillor-code-conduct 
 
Appendices:    Appendix A – Current Members’ Code of Conduct 
    Appendix B – LGA National Code of Conduct 
    Appendix C – Adapted LGA Code of Conduct  
   
Officer to Contact:   Adrian Ward  
    Monitoring Officer 

01509 634573 
adrian.ward@charnwood.gov.uk   
 

 
     
 
  

Page 13

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-local-government-association-model-councillor-code-conduct
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-local-government-association-model-councillor-code-conduct
mailto:adrian.ward@charnwood.gov.uk


 
 

Part B 
 
Background 
 
1. Charnwood Borough Council has adopted a common Members’ Code of Conduct 

shared by Leicestershire County Council and several of the other principal 
authorities in Leicestershire.  The aim of the Code is to promote joint high 
standards of conduct and minimise the potential for confusion, particularly for 
those councillors who may be Members of more than one local authority.  The 
current Code came into effect on 1st September 2013 and is attached at Appendix 
A. 

 
2. The LGA published their national Model Code of Conduct on 23rd December 2020 

following extensive consultation with the sector.  The LGA Code is attached at 
Appendix B. The LGA have also produced some guidance notes to support their 
Code of Conduct, which have been referenced as a background paper to this 
report.     

 
3. A group of Leicestershire monitoring officers has reviewed the LGA Code and 

have made some suggested amendments which are designed to make it clearer 
to understand and to apply in practice. That amended version is attached at 
Appendix C. 

 
Factors to Consider 
 
4. All three Codes have factors which should be considered in deciding which of 

them is most suitable for adoption, and the most important of these (in the opinion 
of the Monitoring Officer) are summarised below: 

 
 
5. CHARNWOOD’S CURRENT CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

For Against  

Meets the requirements of the 
Localism Act 

Is not a national Code, and therefore 
will differ from other local authorities 
across the country Has been in place for a number of 

years 

Is widely understood by Members 
 

    
  

Page 14



 
 

 
6. LGA NATIONAL CODE OF CONDUCT 

 

For Against 

Meets the requirements of the 
Localism Act 

Will require compulsory training for all 
Members because it differs 
significantly from the current Code of 
Conduct 

Is a national Code of Conduct 
developed and supported by the LGA 

The Monitoring Officer’s view is that 
some elements of this Code could 
potentially be difficult to understand 
and interpret, for example the new 
categories of ‘other registrable 
interests’.   

 
7. ADAPTED LGA CODE OF CONDUCT   

 

For Against 

Meets the requirements of the 
Localism Act 

Will require compulsory training for 
all Members because it differs 
significantly from the current Code of 
Conduct 

Largely based on the national Code of 
Conduct developed and supported by 
the LGA  

Has been amended from the national 
LGA Code, so will not be directly 
comparable with it 

Clarifies some of the issues within the 
LGA Code which Leicestershire 
monitoring officers felt required 
amendments   

The Monitoring Officer’s view is still 
that some elements of this Code 
could still be difficult to understand 
and interpret, as referred to within 
the ‘against’ section re the LGA Code 
above 

 
Conclusion 
 
8. It is for the Member Conduct Committee to carefully consider the three different 

options available: 
 

a. Retain the current Members Code of Conduct, 
 

b. Recommend to full Council that the national Code of Conduct as developed 
by the Local Government Association (LGA) should be adopted, 

 
c. Recommend to full Council that the amended Code of Conduct developed 

by a group of Leicestershire Monitoring Officers and based in the LGA 
national Code of Conduct should be adopted.    

 
9. The other local authorities in Leicestershire are also going through a similar 

process, and if any decisions have been made by the date of the meeting these 
will be provided verbally to the Committee. 

 
 

Page 15



20-1 
Published 26 May 2021 

 

 

 
CHAPTER 20  MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT 

 
 

CODE OF CONDUCT FOR ELECTED AND CO-OPTED MEMBERS OF 
CHARNWOOD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
The Members’ Code of Conduct is intended to promote high standards of behaviour 
amongst the elected and co-opted members of the council. 
______________________________________________________________ 

 

Part 1 – General Provisions 
 

Introduction     
 
1.1  This Code applies to you as a member of Charnwood Borough Council (‘the 

Authority’). 
 
1.2   You should read this Code in conjunction with the other relevant codes and 

protocols as detailed in the Constitution (including the Protocol on 
Member/Officer Relations, and the Members’ Planning Code of Good 
Practi
[...]
Interest 
which might lead to bias in any business of the Authority where: 

 
4.11.1 you have a ‘Personal Interest’ as defined in paragraph 4.6 and 4.7 

above; and  
4.11.2 that ‘Personal Interest’ is one which a member of the public with 

knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably regard as so 
significant that it is likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest.  

 
4.12 The provisions of paragraph 4.11 shall be applied in such a manner as to 

recognise that this Code should not obstruct a members’ service on more 
than one local authority.  For the avoidance of doubt, participation in 
discussion and decision making at one local authority will not by itself 
normally prevent you from taking part in discussion and decision making on 
the same matter at another local authority.  This is on the basis that a 
reasonable member of the public will see no objection in principle to such 
service or regard it as prejudicing a member’s judgement of the public interest 
and will only regard a matter as giving rise to a Personal Interest which might 
lead to bias in exceptional circumstances. 

 
Declaring at and participation in meetings 
 
4.13 If you are present at any meeting of the Authority, and you have a Personal 

Interest which might lead to bias in any matter to be considered or being 
considered, and the interest is not a ‘sensitive interest’, subject to paragraphs 
4.14 and 4.15 below, at the meeting: 
 
4.13.1 you must disclose the interest to the meeting (whether or not it is 

registered); 
4.13.2 unless a dispensation has been given, you may not participate in any 

discussion of the matter at the meeting; 
4.13.3 unless a dispensation has been given, you may not participate in any 

vote taken on the matter at the meeting. 
 
4.14 Where you have a Personal Interest which might lead to bias in any business 

of your authority, you may attend a meeting but only for the purpose of 
making representations, answering questions or giving 
[...]
able. You are personally responsible for deciding whether or not you should disclose 

an interest in a meeting, but it can be helpful for you to know early on if others think that a 

potential conflict might arise. It is also important that the public know about any interest that 

might have to be disclosed by you or other members when making or taking part in 

Page 48



23.12.2020                                                            Page 9 of 20  

  

decisions, so that decision making is seen by the public as open and honest. This helps to 

ensure that public confidence in the integrity of local governance is maintained.  

You should note that failure to register or disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest as 

defined in Appendix B, is a criminal offence under the Localism Act 2011.  

The provisions of this paragraph 10.1 shall be applied in such a manner as to recognise that 

this Code of Conduct should not obstruct a member’s service on more than one local 

authority. For the avoidance of doubt, participation in discussion and decision-making at one 

local authority will not by itself normally prevent you from taking part in discussion and 

decision-making on the same matter at another local authority. This is on the basis that a 

reasonable member of the public will see no objection in principle to such service or regard 

it as prejudicing a member’s judgement of the public interest and will only regard a matter as 

giving rise to an interest which might lead to bias in exceptional circumstances.   

Appendix B sets out the detailed provisions on registering and disclosing interests. If in 

doubt, you should always seek advice from the Monitoring Officer, or from the clerk in the 

case of town and parish councils.  

11. Gifts and hospitality  

As a member:  

11.1 I will not accept gifts or hospitality, irrespective of estimated value, 

which could give rise to real or substantive personal gain or a 

reasonable suspicion of influen
[...]
and resources to undertake this work.  

Best practice 13: A local authority should have procedures in place to address any 

conflicts of interest when undertaking a standards investigation. Possible steps should 

include asking the Monitoring Officer from a different authority to undertake the 

investigation.  

Best practice 14: Councils should report on separate bodies they have set up or which they 

own as part of their annual governance statement and give a full picture of their relationship 

with those bodies. Separate bodies created by local authorities should abide by the Nolan 

principle of openness and publish their board agendas and minutes and annual reports in 

an accessible place.  

Best practice 15: Senior officers should meet regularly with political group leaders or group 

whips to discuss standards issues.  

  

  

The LGA has committed to reviewing its Model Code on an annual basis to ensure it is 

still fit for purpose.  

Page 60



 
 

MEMBER CONDUCT COMMITTEE – 20TH SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 

ITEM 7 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To enable the Committee to consider, and agree any changes to, its work programme 
to assist it to plan its future business.   
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Committee considers any items that it wishes to add to, or amend in, its  work 
programme for future meetings.   
 
Reason 
 
To enable the Committee to identify future items of business and enable planning for 
future meetings to be undertaken, for example preparing reports and arranging for the 
attendance of officers and/or others at meetings.  

 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
At its meeting on 24th March 2014, the Committee resolved to introduce a work 
programme to manage the business to be conducted at its future meetings (minute 12 
refers).  The Committee has considered business at its subsequent meetings based 
on that programme.     
 
Please note that the Committee’s meeting scheduled on 4th June 2021 was cancelled 
as there was no urgent business to consider. 
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions 
 
It is recommended that the Committee reviews its work programme at every meeting.  
There are no further meetings of the Committee for 2020-21.  Future meetings for 
2021-22 have been agreed by full Council as follows:  
 
14th December 2021 
21st March 2022 
 
Report Implications 
 
The following implications have been identified for this report. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
None 
 
Risk Management 
 
No risks have been identified with this decision. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 
Background Papers:  None 
 
Appendix:   Work Programme 
 
Officer to Contact:   Adrian Ward  
    Head of Strategic Support and Monitoring Officer 

01509 634573 
adrian.ward@charnwood.gov.uk   
 

 
 

Page 62

mailto:adrian.ward@charnwood.gov.uk


 
 

APPENDIX 
 

Member Conduct Committee – Work Programme 
 
 

ITEM NOTES DATE 

Update on 
Complaints 
Received 

An update on complaints received about 
breaches of the Code of Conduct and any 
issues arising from those complaints. 

 
Standing item 
 
 

Register of 
Members’ Interests 

Update regarding recent reminders and 
responses for register of members interests 
and to include more detailed information 
regarding Parish and Town Councillor 
responses. 

Submitted only if 
the level of 
response 

received drops 
significantly 

 
(last considered  
21st Sep 2020) 

 
Review of the 
Constitution 

Consider details of possible amendments to 
the Constitution it may wish to recommend 
as part of the annual review process. 
 

 
December 2021 

 
 (last considered 
2nd December 

2019) 

Regular review of 
Members Code of 

Conduct and 
Planning Code 

At its meeting on 7th December 2015 the 
Committee requested that the Chair and 
Vice-chair of the Plans Committee and the 
Head of Planning and Regeneration, are 
invited to attend the Member Conduct 
Committee on a regular basis, to review the 
relationship between the Planning Code 
and the Members’ Code of Conduct.  

December 2021 
 

(last considered 
2nd December 

2019) 

 

Review of local 
government ethical 
standards by the 

Committee on 
Standards in 
Public Life 

Consider the recommendations by the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life’s 
review of local government ethical 
standards after the Government has 
provided a response. 
 

To be scheduled   
 

(awaiting 
Government 
response) 

 

 
Review of the 
Constitution 

alongside CSPL 
recommendations 

Consider details of possible amendments to 
the Constitution after the recommendations 
of the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life have been considered by the 
Government. 
 

 
To be scheduled 

(awaiting 
Government 
response) 

 

 

Page 63


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Update on Complaints Received
	6 Members' Code of Conduct - Options
	7 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting

MEMBER CONDUCT COMMITTEE
20TH SEPTEMBER 2021
PRESENT:

The Chair (Councillor Murphy)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Ranson)
Councillors Bentley, Gerrard, Hamilton, Rollings
and Ward
Councillor Ball (Parish Member)
Head of Strategic Support
Democratic Services Manager
Democratic Services Officer (NC)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Draycott, Hadji-Nikolaou, Ellingworth
and Jones
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording
subsequently made available via the Council’s website. He also advised that, under
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film,
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound
recordings was not under the Council’s control.
13.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd March 2021 were confirmed as a true record
and signed.

14.

DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTEREST
No disclosures were made.

15.

QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8
No questions had been received.

16.

UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS RECEIVED
Considered a report of the Monitoring Officer providing an update on complaints
received about breaches of the Members’ Code of Conduct and any issues arising
from those complaints (item 5 on the agenda).
The Monitoring Officer noted that since the agenda had been published a complaint
had been received during this council year and was currently progressing through the
fact-finding stage.
RESOLVED that the current position in respect of complaints about breaches of the
Members’ Code of Conduct that have been received by noted.
Reason
1

Member Conduct Committee - 20th
September 2021
Published – 1st Octoer 2021

To keep the Committee informed about complaints.
17.

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - OPTIONS
Considered a report of the Monitoring Officer asking the Committee to consider
potential options in respect of the Members’ Code of Conduct (item 6 on the agenda
filed with these minutes).
The Monitoring Officer introduced this report and stated that there were three options
in the report to consider. He updated the Committee regarding other district councils
and stated that one district council was adopting the adapted LGA Code, other
councils were still in the early stages and another was waiting to see which Code
Leicestershire County Council would adopt. The County Council was hoping to agree
a Code of Conduct by early next year and as a number of Borough Councillors might
be members of more than one local authority, the Monitoring Officer noted that the
Committee might wish to defer its recommendation and wait for the County Council
decision, as having a shared Code of Conduct could minimise the potential for
confusion.
Members discussed the following:









that if the LGA Code of Conduct or the adapted LGA Code was adopted,
mandatory training would be required, and Councillors would immediately be in
breach of the Code if they did not attend the training.
that there were advantages for many district and parish councils adopting the
same Code of Conduct. There were three Codes in use within the local area at
present and as it was up to the individual local authority to determine which
Code of Conduct it wished to adopt, it was possible that adopting the proposed
National Code by the LGA might be preferable.
the LGA code was considered complex in comparison to the current Borough
Code of Conduct with reference, in particular, to pecuniary and personal
interests.
the group of Leicestershire Monitoring Officers had not been able to agree a
single option and generally considered the LGA Code of Conduct to have
weaknesses and unnecessary complexities.
whether the Monitoring Officer could share his views of the LGA Code of
Conduct by annotating the documents and circulating to the Committee.
that it was challenging to compare the three options with the documentation
presented in a single report.
that it would be beneficial to share the options available with the political groups
and with all councillors.

RESOLVED
1. that the Committee defers adopting a Code of Conduct until further information
is received regarding the decisions made by Leicestershire County Council;
2. that the Committee receives three separate Word documents of the Codes of
Conduct for detailed comparison;
2

Member Conduct Committee - 20th
September 2021
Published – 1st Octoer 2021

3. that the Committee shares the report considered here with their political parties
and seek other councillors’ views;
4. that the Committee receives a further update regarding options for adopting a
Code of Conduct at its meeting scheduled for 13th December 2021.
Reasons
1. the Committee considered that deferring the decision until the County Council
had chosen a Code to adopt would provide the Borough Council an opportunity
to align its Code and practices with the County Council.
2. To enable a more detailed review of the three options outlined in the report.
3. As the Code of Conduct was adhered to by all councillors the Committee
considered that the views of all councillors should be sought on the proposals.
4. The Committee wished to receive a further update at its next meeting to review
any additional information that may be available prior to making a decision.
18.

WORK PROGRAMME
Considered a report of the Monitoring Officer enabling the Committee to agree a work
programme to plan its future business (item 7 on the agenda filed with these minutes).
It was noted that several items on the Work Programme required scheduling, but that
dates were not able to be determined at this present time. The Committee agreed to
keep these items on the Work Programme unscheduled.
RESOLVED
1. That a further update regarding the options under consideration for the Code of
Conduct is scheduled to the Committee’s meeting on 13th December 2021;
2. that the Committee’s current work programme be noted and updated in
accordance with the decisions taken during the consideration of this item and
other items on the agenda.
Reasons
1. The Committee wished to defer a decision regarding the adoption of a Code of
Conduct until it had received further information of the decision that the County
Council made.
2. To enable the Committee to fulfil its role in promoting and maintaining high
standards of conduct by councillor and co-opted members.

NOTES:
3

Member Conduct Committee - 20th
September 2021
Published – 1st Octoer 2021

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next ordinary Council meeting
unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by five
members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of
these minutes.
2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting
of the Member Conduct Committee.

4

Member Conduct Committee - 20th
September 2021
Published – 1st Octoer 2021

